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Glossary 
This glossary provides definitions for the statistical terms that appear in the tables and 
graphs in Appendix E ("2020 TELPAS Alternate Score Distributions and Statistics by 
Content Area"). Definitions of statistical terms and concepts in the other sections are 
given in Chapter 3 or Chapter 4. 

Descriptive Statistics 

Mean The mean is a measure of central tendency. It is the average score for the 
assessment. It is computed by summing the scores of all students and dividing the 
sum by the total number of students (N). 

Median The median is another measure of central tendency. It is the score at the 
middle of the frequency distribution for the assessment. It is computed by finding the 
score at which there are the same number of scores above as there are below. 

Mode The mode is another measure of central tendency. It is the most frequently 
obtained score for the assessment. It is determined by computing the frequency 
distribution and finding the score point with the highest frequency (n-count). 

Range The range is a measure of statistical dispersion (variability or spread). It is the 
difference between the lowest and highest scores obtained by students on the 
assessment. It is computed by subtracting the lowest score from the highest score. 

Interquartile Range The interquartile range is another measure of statistical 
dispersion (variability or spread). It is the difference between the 1st and 3rd quartiles 
(or 25th and 75th percentiles) of the score distribution for the assessment. It is 
computed by subtracting the score at the 1st quartile (the point that splits the lowest 
25% of the scores) from the score at the 3rd quartile (the point that splits the highest 
25% of the scores). 

Standard Deviation (SD) The standard deviation is another measure of statistical 
dispersion (variability or spread). It is an indicator of the degree of score variation 
around the mean. It is computed using the following formula. 

̅  
 

𝑁𝑁 ∑ (𝑥𝑥𝑖𝑖 − 𝑥𝑥 )2 
𝑖𝑖=1 𝑆𝑆𝑆𝑆 =   
𝑁𝑁 − 1 

Where xi is the score for student i, 𝑥̅𝑥 is the mean score and N is the total number of 
students that took the assessment. 

Variance The variance is another measure of statistical dispersion (variability or 
spread) around the mean. It is computed as the square of the standard deviation 
(SD). 

https://tea.texas.gov/student-assessment/testing/student-assessment-overview/technical-digest-2019-2020
https://tea.texas.gov/student-assessment/testing/student-assessment-overview/technical-digest-2019-2020


 

 
       

      
        

      
       

   

          
         

 
        

       
     

        
       

 

 
          

         
 

  
 

         
  

 
          
        

 
       

    
 

       
       

   
  

Skewness The skewness is an indicator of the shape of the score distribution. It 
measures the extent to which the score distribution "leans" to one side of the mean. 
A positive skewness indicates that the score distribution leans below the mean. A 
negative skewness indicates that the score distribution leans above the mean. A 
skewness of zero indicates that the score distribution is symmetric around the mean. 
It is computed using the following formula. 

̅
 

𝑁𝑁 
𝑁𝑁 𝑥𝑥𝑖𝑖 − 𝑥𝑥 3 

𝑆𝑆𝑆𝑆𝑆𝑆𝑆𝑆𝑆𝑆𝑆𝑆𝑆𝑆𝑆𝑆 = ∑( )(𝑁𝑁 − 1)(𝑁𝑁 − 2) 𝑆𝑆𝑥𝑥 𝑖𝑖=1 

Where xi is the score for student i, 𝑥̅𝑥 is the mean score, sx is the standard deviation 
(SD) and N is the total number of students that took the assessment. 

Kurtosis The kurtosis is another indicator of the shape of the score distribution. It 
measures the "peakedness" of the score distribution. A positive kurtosis is referred to 
as leptokurtic, meaning that the distribution has a more acute peak around the mean 
and fatter tails. A negative kurtosis is called platykurtic, meaning the distribution has a 
lower, wider peak around the mean and thinner tails. It is computed using the 
following formula. 

  
̅

𝑁𝑁 4𝑁𝑁(𝑁𝑁 + 1) 𝑥𝑥𝑖𝑖 − 𝑥𝑥 3(𝑁𝑁 − 1)2 
𝐾𝐾𝐾𝐾𝐾𝐾𝐾𝐾𝐾𝐾𝑆𝑆𝐾𝐾𝑆𝑆 = ∑( ) −(𝑁𝑁 − 1)(𝑁𝑁 − 2)(𝑁𝑁 − 3) 𝑆𝑆𝑥𝑥 (𝑁𝑁 − 2)(𝑁𝑁 − 3)

𝑖𝑖=1 

Where xi is the score for student i, 𝑥̅𝑥 is the mean score, sx is the standard deviation 
(SD) and N is the total number of students that took the assessment. 

Frequency Distributions 

Frequency (FREQ) This is the number of students that obtained the particular 
score point on the assessment. 

Cumulative Frequency (CUM FREQ) This is the number of students that obtained 
a score that is less than or equal to the particular score point on the assessment. 

Percentage (PCT) This is the percentage of students that obtained the particular 
score point on the assessment. It is computed as:         PCT = FREQ ÷ N × 100. 

Cumulative Percentage (CUM PCT) This is the percentage of students that 
obtained a score that is less than or equal to the particular score point on the 
assessment. It is computed as:           CUM PCT = CUM FREQ ÷ N × 100. 
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Table E.5.1. 2020 TELPAS Alternate Scale Score Descriptive Statistics 

Subject N Mean Median Mode Range 
Interquartile 

Range SD Variance Skewness Kurtosis 
TELPAS Alternate Listening 4,886 791.38 795 938 329 97 75.67 5726.54 -0.20 -0.10 
TELPAS Alternate Speaking 4,886 788.73 794 952 352 131 94.29 8890.02 -0.21 -0.59 
TELPAS Alternate Reading 4,886 770.31 773 601 347 112 85.35 7284.99 -0.15 -0.41 
TELPAS Alternate Writing 4,886 751.95 750 612 343 105 81.63 6663.77 0.05 -0.42 



Figure E.5.1 2020 TELPAS Alternate Listening 
Frequency Distribution of Scale Scores 

All Students 

SCALE SCORE FREQ.
CUM. 

FREQ. PCT. 
CUM. 
PCT. 

609 163 163 3.34 3.34 

638 45 208 0.92 4.26 

657 56 264 1.15 5.40 

669 51 315 1.04 6.45 

678 56 371 1.15 7.59 

686 56 427 1.15 8.74 

693 84 511 1.72 10.46 

699 72 583 1.47 11.93 

706 67 650 1.37 13.30 

712 79 729 1.62 14.92 

717 118 847 2.42 17.34 

723 77 924 1.58 18.91 

729 98 1022 2.01 20.92 

734 90 1112 1.84 22.76 

740 97 1209 1.99 24.74 

745 99 1308 2.03 26.77 

750 83 1391 1.70 28.47 

755 107 1498 2.19 30.66 

760 111 1609 2.27 32.93 

765 120 1729 2.46 35.39 

770 131 1860 2.68 38.07 

775 136 1996 2.78 40.85 

780 120 2116 2.46 43.31 

785 137 2253 2.80 46.11 

790 146 2399 2.99 49.10 

795 147 2546 3.01 52.11 

800 121 2667 2.48 54.58 

805 149 2816 3.05 57.63 

811 162 2978 3.32 60.95 

816 153 3131 3.13 64.08 

822 169 3300 3.46 67.54 

829 157 3457 3.21 70.75 

835 162 3619 3.32 74.07 

842 142 3761 2.91 76.98 

850 160 3921 3.27 80.25 

858 157 4078 3.21 83.46 

867 142 4220 2.91 86.37 

877 137 4357 2.80 89.17 

889 132 4489 2.70 91.87 

908 113 4602 2.31 94.19 

938 284 4886 5.81 100.00 

0 100 200 300 

NUMBER OF STUDENTS 



Figure E.5.2 2020 TELPAS Alternate Speaking 
Frequency Distribution of Scale Scores 

All Students 

SCALE SCORE FREQ.
CUM. 

FREQ. PCT. 
CUM. 
PCT. 

600 328 328 6.71 6.71 

627 61 389 1.25 7.96 

645 57 446 1.17 9.13 

657 74 520 1.51 10.64 

666 59 579 1.21 11.85 

675 64 643 1.31 13.16 

682 67 710 1.37 14.53 

690 74 784 1.51 16.05 

697 75 859 1.53 17.58 

704 85 944 1.74 19.32 

711 153 1097 3.13 22.45 

718 101 1198 2.07 24.52 

725 87 1285 1.78 26.30 

732 103 1388 2.11 28.41 

738 96 1484 1.96 30.37 

744 94 1578 1.92 32.30 

750 96 1674 1.96 34.26 

756 86 1760 1.76 36.02 

761 81 1841 1.66 37.68 

766 103 1944 2.11 39.79 

772 129 2073 2.64 42.43 

777 106 2179 2.17 44.60 

783 111 2290 2.27 46.87 

788 108 2398 2.21 49.08 

794 104 2502 2.13 51.21 

800 126 2628 2.58 53.79 

806 131 2759 2.68 56.47 

813 123 2882 2.52 58.98 

819 131 3013 2.68 61.67 

827 135 3148 2.76 64.43 

834 222 3370 4.54 68.97 

841 142 3512 2.91 71.88 

849 124 3636 2.54 74.42 

856 98 3734 2.01 76.42 

864 107 3841 2.19 78.61 

872 113 3954 2.31 80.93 

881 135 4089 2.76 83.69 

892 149 4238 3.05 86.74 

905 146 4384 2.99 89.73 

924 165 4549 3.38 93.10 

952 337 4886 6.90 100.00 
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Figure E.5.3 2020 TELPAS Alternate Reading 
Frequency Distribution of Scale Scores 

All Students 

SCALE SCORE FREQ.
CUM. 

FREQ. PCT. 
CUM. 
PCT. 

601 348 348 7.12 7.12 

630 101 449 2.07 9.19 

648 70 519 1.43 10.62 

660 80 599 1.64 12.26 

670 74 673 1.51 13.77 

679 88 761 1.80 15.58 

687 100 861 2.05 17.62 

696 106 967 2.17 19.79 

704 105 1072 2.15 21.94 

712 112 1184 2.29 24.23 

720 232 1416 4.75 28.98 

728 149 1565 3.05 32.03 

736 145 1710 2.97 35.00 

743 125 1835 2.56 37.56 

750 126 1961 2.58 40.14 

756 140 2101 2.87 43.00 

762 108 2209 2.21 45.21 

768 121 2330 2.48 47.69 

773 126 2456 2.58 50.27 

779 114 2570 2.33 52.60 

784 142 2712 2.91 55.51 

789 121 2833 2.48 57.98 

795 129 2962 2.64 60.62 

800 123 3085 2.52 63.14 

805 127 3212 2.60 65.74 

810 116 3328 2.37 68.11 

816 108 3436 2.21 70.32 

821 92 3528 1.88 72.21 

826 104 3632 2.13 74.33 

832 119 3751 2.44 76.77 

837 130 3881 2.66 79.43 

843 105 3986 2.15 81.58 

849 90 4076 1.84 83.42 

855 98 4174 2.01 85.43 

862 96 4270 1.96 87.39 

870 107 4377 2.19 89.58 

878 88 4465 1.80 91.38 

888 80 4545 1.64 93.02 

901 99 4644 2.03 95.05 

919 81 4725 1.66 96.70 

948 161 4886 3.30 100.00 
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Figure E.5.4 2020 TELPAS Alternate Writing 
Frequency Distribution of Scale Scores 

All Students 

SCALE SCORE FREQ.
CUM. 

FREQ. PCT. 
CUM. 
PCT. 

612 532 532 10.89 10.89 

640 148 680 3.03 13.92 

660 145 825 2.97 16.88 

674 142 967 2.91 19.79 

684 128 1095 2.62 22.41 

693 108 1203 2.21 24.62 

701 99 1302 2.03 26.65 

708 104 1406 2.13 28.78 

715 115 1521 2.35 31.13 

722 115 1636 2.35 33.48 

728 249 1885 5.10 38.58 

734 152 2037 3.11 41.69 

739 145 2182 2.97 44.66 

745 163 2345 3.34 47.99 

750 118 2463 2.42 50.41 

755 124 2587 2.54 52.95 

760 115 2702 2.35 55.30 

766 113 2815 2.31 57.61 

771 138 2953 2.82 60.44 

776 107 3060 2.19 62.63 

782 154 3214 3.15 65.78 

788 126 3340 2.58 68.36 

794 137 3477 2.80 71.16 

800 115 3592 2.35 73.52 

806 109 3701 2.23 75.75 

813 118 3819 2.42 78.16 

819 78 3897 1.60 79.76 

826 93 3990 1.90 81.66 

832 106 4096 2.17 83.83 

839 102 4198 2.09 85.92 

846 129 4327 2.64 88.56 

853 100 4427 2.05 90.61 

860 67 4494 1.37 91.98 

867 58 4552 1.19 93.16 

875 57 4609 1.17 94.33 

882 56 4665 1.15 95.48 

891 36 4701 0.74 96.21 

900 35 4736 0.72 96.93 

911 40 4776 0.82 97.75 

929 28 4804 0.57 98.32 

955 82 4886 1.68 100.00 
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